Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2013

P 16 of 20

12. Financial risk management

BPH has only minimal exposure to financial risk which includes market risk, liquidity risk and
credit risk. BPH manages these exposures in accordance with internal financial risk management
policies.

(a) Market risk

Interest rate risk
BPH is exposed to interest rate risk through its investments held primarily in the QTC Cash Fund.

At reporting date, the interest rate profile for interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

 2012 2013
 $000 $000

Floating rate instruments
Financial assets - cash  16 817 16 241

 16 817 16 241

Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity to interest rate movements is shown for variable financial assets based on the carrying
amount at reporting date. The following interest rate sensitivity analysis depicts the effect that a
reasonably possible change in interest rates (assumed to be 1%) would have on the profit and
equity, based on the carrying values at the end of the reporting period:

 Profit or loss Equity

Floating rate instruments 1% increase
$000

1% decrease
$000

1% increase
$000

1% decrease
$000

30 June 2013
Financial assets 168 (168) 168 (168)
 168 (168) 168 (168)

30 June 2012
Financial assets 162 (162) 162 (162)
 162 (162) 162 (162)

(b) Liquidity risk
BPH is exposed to liquidity risk in the normal course of business. As the entity has few liabilities
and maintains sufficient cash reserves to meet ongoing expenses, this risk is minimal. Current
assets are valued at $17 234 000 while current liabilities are valued at $24 000.

(c) Credit risk

BPH is exposed to credit risk through its investments primarily in the QTC Cash Fund. The QTC
Cash Fund is an asset management portfolio that invests with a wide range of high credit rated
counterparties. Deposits with the QTC Cash Fund are capital guaranteed.

The maximum credit risk exposure of BPH is represented by the carrying amounts of financial
assets recognised in the Balance Sheet.

(d) Fair values of assets and liabilities

The carrying amounts represent fair value of financial assets and liabilities of the entity at balance
date. These consist of deposits with QTC at prevailing market rates and short term payables and